OP \$690.00 286956

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM396440

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
CABLExpress Corporation		08/26/2016	Corporation: NEW YORK

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Kayne Senior Credit II GP, LLC, as Administrative Agent	
Street Address:	311 South Wacker Dr., Ste 3350	
City:	Chicago	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60606	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 27

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	2869564	CABLEXPRESS	
Registration Number:	3255856	CABLEXPRESS	
Registration Number:	4213988	CABLEXPRESS EXP SERIES	
Registration Number:	4213989	CABLEXPRESS EXP SERIES	
Registration Number:	2866803	CXTEC	
Registration Number:	3020301	CXTEC	
Registration Number:	2508818	CXTEC	
Registration Number:	3072136	CXTEC DINOSAURS	
Registration Number:	3074709	CXTEC DINOSAURS	
Registration Number:	2877468	EQUAL2NEW	
Registration Number:	2884279	EQUAL2NEW	
Registration Number:	2898635	EQUAL2NEW	
Registration Number:	3921981	GREEN CUBE	
Registration Number:	3888289	GREEN CUBE	
Registration Number:	4844042	KNOW YOUR SOURCE	
Registration Number:	4839664	KNOW YOUR SOURCE	
Registration Number:	3872462	LIFECYCLEXPRESS	
Registration Number:	3866729	LIFECYCLEXPRESS	
Registration Number:	3829446	RAPIDCARE	

TRADEMARK REEL: 005864 FRAME: 0507

900376111

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	4044349	RESPECT LAYER ONE	
Registration Number:	4044350	RESPECT LAYER ONE	
Registration Number:	3746271	SKINNY-TRUNK	
Registration Number:	3475612	TECHNOLOGY @ YOUR PACE	
Registration Number:	4070555	WE KEEP YOUR NETWORK UP AND YOUR COSTS D	
Registration Number:	4070557	WE KEEP YOUR NETWORK UP AND YOUR COSTS D	
Registration Number:	4176836	WE MAKE YOUR NETWORKWORK	
Registration Number:	4213515	Z-MOUNT	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3128637141

Email: kristen.lange@goldbergkohn.com

Correspondent Name: Kristen N. Lange, Paralegal

Address Line 1: c/o Goldberg Kohn, Ltd. 55 E. Monroe

Address Line 2: Suite 3300

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60603

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kristen N. Lange	
SIGNATURE:	/kristenlange/	
DATE SIGNED:	08/26/2016	

Total Attachments: 6

source=10. Trademark Security Agreement (CABLExpress)#page1.tif

source=10. Trademark Security Agreement (CABLExpress)#page2.tif

source=10. Trademark Security Agreement (CABLExpress)#page3.tif

source=10. Trademark Security Agreement (CABLExpress)#page4.tif

source=10. Trademark Security Agreement (CABLExpress)#page5.tif

source=10. Trademark Security Agreement (CABLExpress)#page6.tif

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, CABLExpress Corporation (the "<u>Assignor</u>") owns all right, title and interest in and to, the trademarks and service marks listed on the annexed Schedule 1A, which trademarks and service marks are registered or applied for in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "<u>Trademarks</u>");

WHEREAS, the Assignor, has entered into a Security Agreement, dated August 26, 2016 (the "Security Agreement"), in favor of Kayne Senior Credit II GP, LLC, in its capacity as Administrative Agent for certain lenders and the other holders of Secured Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement) (the "Assignee");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Assignor has pledged to the Assignee and granted to the Assignee, for the benefit of the lenders and the other holders of Secured Obligations, a continuing security interest in all right, title and interest of the Assignor in, to and under the Trademarks, together with, among other things, the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks and the applications and registrations thereof, and all proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof and any and all damages arising from past, present and future violations thereof (the "Collateral"), to secure the payment, performance and observance of the Secured Obligations:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignor does hereby pledge unto the Assignee and grants to the Assignee, for the benefit of the lenders and the other holders of Secured Obligations, a continuing security interest in the Collateral to secure the prompt payment, performance and observance of the Secured Obligations.

The Assignor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Assignee with respect to the Collateral are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.

IN WITNESS WHERE duly executed by its officer thereunto of	OF, the Assignor has caused this Assignment to be duly authorized as of August 26, 2016.
	CABLEXPRESS CORPORATION, a New York corporation
	By:
	Title: Vice President and Secretary

Signature Page to IP Security Agreement-Trademarks (CABLExpress)

SCHEDULE 1A TO TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

[Trademarks and Trademark Applications]

Trademark	Application Number (Application Date)	Federal Registration Number (Registration Date)	Owner
CABLEXPRESS	78273693 (July 14, 2003)	2869564 (August 3, 2004)	Cablexpress Corporation (New York Corp.) Syracuse, New York
CABLEXPRESS (Stylized)	78937041 (July 25, 2006)	3255856 (June 26, 2007)	Cablexpress Corporation, dba Cxtec (New York Corp.) Syracuse, New York
CABLEXPRESS EXP SERIES	85556634 (February 29, 2012)	4213988 (September 25, 2012)	Cablexpress Corporation, dba Cxtec (New York Corp.) Syracuse, New York
EXP	85556639 (February 29, 2012)	4213989 (September 25, 2012)	Cablexpress Corporation, dba Cxtec (New York Corp.) Syracuse, New York
CXTEC	78273706 (July 14, 2003)	2866803 (July 27, 2004)	Cablexpress Corporation (New York Corp.) Syracuse, New York
cxtec	78470768 (August 20, 2004)	3020301 (November 29, 2005)	Cablexpress Corporation, dba Cxtec (New York Corp.) Syracuse, New York
CXTEC	75885812 (December 27, 1999)	2508818 (November 20, 2001)	Cablexpress Corporation, dba Cxtec (New York Corp.) Syracuse, New York
CXTEC DINOSAURS	78488502 (September 23, 2004)	3072136 (March 21, 2006)	Cablexpress Corporation (New York Corp.) Syracuse, New York

Trademark	Application Number (Application Date)	Federal Registration Number (Registration Date)	Owner
	78488518 (September 23, 2004)	3074709 (March 28, 2006)	Cablexpress Corporation (New York Corp.) Syracuse, New York
EQUAL2NEW	78273741 (July 14, 2003)	2877468 (August 24, 2004)	Cablexpress Corporation, dba Cxtec (New York Corp.) Syracuse, New York
equal2ñew	78273750 (July 14, 2003)	2884279 (September 14, 2004)	Cablexpress Corporation, dba Cxtec (New York Corp.) Syracuse, New York
EQUAL2NEW	76450623 (July 8, 2002)	2898635 (November 2, 2004)	Cablexpress Corporation, dba Cxtec (New York Corp.) Syracuse, New York
green vicube	77939850 (February 19, 2010)	3921981 (February 22, 2011)	Cablexpress Corporation, dba Cxtec (New York Corp.) Syracuse, New York
GREEN CUBE	77939822 (February 19, 2010)	3888289 (December 7, 2010)	Cablexpress Corporation, dba Cxtec (New York Corp.) Syracuse, New York
SOURCE	86394185 (September 14, 2014)	4844042 (November 3, 2015)	Cablexpress Corporation, dba Cxtec (New York Corp.) Syracuse, New York
KNOW YOUR SOURCE	86394182 (September 14, 2014)	4839664 (October 27, 2015)	Cablexpress Corporation, dba Cxtec (New York Corp.) Syracuse, New York
LIFECYCLEXPRESS	77914009	3872462	Cablexpress Corporation,

Trademark	Application Number (Application Date)	Federal Registration Number (Registration Date)	Owner
	(January 18, 2010)	(November 9, 2010)	dba Cxtec (New York Corp.) Syracuse, New York
lifecyclexpress	77914183 (January 18, 2010)	3866729 (October 26, 2010)	Cablexpress Corporation, dba Cxtec (New York Corp.) Syracuse, New York
RAPIDCARE	77778988 (July 11, 2009)	3829446 (August 3, 2010)	Cablexpress Corporation, dba Cxtec (New York Corp.) Syracuse, New York
RESPECT LAYER ONE	85252519 (February 26, 2011)	4044349 (October 25, 2011)	Cablexpress Corporation, dba Cxtec (New York Corp.) Syracuse, New York
RESPECT LAYER ONE	85252525 (February 26, 2011)	4044350 (October 25, 2011)	Cablexpress Corporation, dba Cxtec (New York Corp.) Syracuse, New York
SKINNY-TRUNK	77742820 (May 22, 2009)	3746271 (February 9, 2010)	Cablexpress Corporation, dba Cxtec (New York Corp.) Syracuse, New York
TECHNOLOGY @ YOUR PACE	77344276 (December 5, 2007)	3475612 (July 29, 2008)	Cablexpress Corporation, dba Cxtec (New York Corp.) Syracuse, New York
WE KEEP YOUR NETWORK UP AND YOUR COSTS DOWN	85314847 (May 6, 2011)	4070555 (December 13, 2011)	Cablexpress Corporation, dba Cxtec (New York Corp.) Syracuse, New York
NEIWORKUP COSIS DOWN	85314887 (May 6, 2011)	4070557 (December 13, 2011)	Cablexpress Corporation, dba Cxtec (New York Corp.) Syracuse, New York

Trademark	Application Number (Application Date)	Federal Registration Number (Registration Date)	Owner
WE MAKE YOUR NETWORKWORK	85313415 (May 5, 2011)	4176836 (July 17, 2012)	Cablexpress Corporation, dba Cxtec (New York Corp.) Syracuse, New York
Z-MOUNT	85534486 (February 6, 2012)	4213515 (September 25, 2012)	Cablexpress Corporation, dba Cxtec (New York Corp.) Syracuse, New York

Trademark	Application Number (Application Date)	New York Registration Number (Registration Date)	Owner
	74300668	74300668 September 27, 2004	Cablexpress Corporation, dba Cxtec (New York Corp.) Syracuse, New York
CXTEC DINOSAURS	74300666	NY S18947 September 27, 2004	Cablexpress Corporation, dba Cxtec (New York Corp.) Syracuse, New York
THE DINOSAURS	74300667	NY S18948 September 27, 2004 (Renewal Registration Number S23056)	Cablexpress Corporation, dba Cxtec (New York Corp.) Syracuse, New York

TRADEMARK REEL: 005864 FRAME: 0514

RECORDED: 08/26/2016